
Contact: Miriam Durkin   
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: miriam.durkin@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 5 August 2016 
 
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 11 August 2016 
 
Time: Depart Civic Centre Main Entrance, Civic Centre at 10.00 a.m. for Site Inspection                           
 
Venue:  Followed by a Planning Committee meeting scheduled for 12.30 p.m. in the Council 

Chamber, Civic Centre, 
 
To: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), D Fouweather, M Linton, 

J Mudd, R White, O Ali, K Critchley, C Evans, R Hutchings and M Al-Nuaimi 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Mayor or Person Presiding will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. The images and sound recording may be also used for training purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
NB: Please click on the link below to view the Planning Code of Practice:- 
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-
of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf 
Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting. 
 
Part 1. 

 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1.   Agenda Page - Welsh Cym  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4.   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 5 
- 38) 
 

Ringland 

 
NB: Would Members please ensure no printed copies of the agenda are left in the room at the 
conclusion of the meeting. Leaving paper copies of reports where they can be accessed
[...]
  Ringland 
 
                                                                                      

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Planning Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:       11 August 2016  
 
Item No:    4   
 

Subject Planning Application Schedule – Site Visit 
 

Purpose To make decisions on items presented on the attached Schedule. 

 

Author  Interim Development and Regeneration Manager 

 

Ward As indicated on the schedule 

 

Summary Attached is a Planning Application Schedule, detailing those applications  requiring a site 

visit, as recommended by Planning Committee on 3rd August 2016. The Planning 
Committee will visit the site listed in the attached schedule, in order to gain a better 
understanding of the proposal/case so that a decision can be made. 

 
 

Proposal 1. To visit the application site detailed in the attached Schedule. 

  2. To make decisions in respect of the Planning Application Schedule attached. 

 

 
Action by  Planning Committee 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation with 
local residents, Members and statutory consultees as set out in the Council’s approved 
policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal requirements. 
. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Protocol 
 
1. A Planning Protocol for Planning Sub-Committee site visits was approved by Council on 08 April 

2008 and amended in February 2013. 
 
2. A Sub-Committee of the Planning Committee will be constituted for the purposes of undertaking site 

visits on behalf of the Planning Committee. It will be known as the Planning Site Sub-Committee. 
 
3. The Planning Site Sub-Committee shall comprise of six named Councillors of the Planning 

Committee. Rules of political balance as set down in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
will apply. 

 
4. A site visit by the full Planning Committee may be undertaken in lieu of the Planning Site S
[...]
ly to these priority outcomes by helping to deliver sustainable communities and affordable 
housing; allowing adaptations to allow people to remain in their homes; improving energy efficiency 
standards; securing appropriate Planning Contributions to offset the demands of new development to 
enable the expansion and improvement of our schools and leisure facilities; enabling economic recovery, 
tourism and job creation; tackling dangerous structures and unsightly land and buildings; bringing empty 
properties back into use; and ensuring high quality ‘place-making’. 
 
The Corporate Plan links to other strategies and plans, the main ones being: 

 Single Integrated Plan; 

 Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015); 
 
The Newport Single Integrated Plan (SIP) is the defining statement of strategic planning intent for the 
next 3 years. It identifies key priorities for improving the City. Its vision is: “Working together to create a 
proud and prosperous City with opportunities for all” 
 
The Single Integrated Plan has six priority themes, which are: 
• Skills and Work 
• Economic Opportunity 
• Health and Wellbeing 
• Safe and Cohesive Communities 
• City Centre 
• Alcohol and Substance Misuse 
 
Under Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 all planning applications must 
be determined in accordance with the Newport Local Development Plan (Adopted January 2015) unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  Planning decisions are therefore based primarily on this core 
Council policy. 
 
 

Page 10



Options Available 
 

1) To determine the application in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with amendments 
to or additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate); 

2) To grant or refuse planning permission against Officer recommendation (in which case the 
Planning Committee’s reasons for its decision must be clearly minuted); 

3) To decide to carry out a site visit, either by the Site Inspection Sub-Committee or by full Planning 
Committee (in which case the reason for the site visit must be minuted). 

 
 
Preferred Option and Why 
To determine the application in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with amendments to or 
additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate). 

 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
In the normal course of events, there should be no specific financial implications arising from the 
determination of planning applications. 
 
There is always a risk of a planning decision being challenged at appeal. This is especially the case 
where the Committee makes a decision contrary to the advice of Planning Officers or where in making its 
decision, the Committee takes into account matters which are not relevant planning considerations. 
These costs can be very considerable, especially where the planning application concerned is large or 
complex or the appeal process is likely to be protracted.  
 
Members of the Planning Committee should be mindful that the costs of defending appeals and any 
award of costs against the Council following a successful appeal must be met by the taxpayers of 
Newport. 
 
There is no provision in the Council's budget for such costs and as such, compensating savings in 
services would be required to offset any such costs that were incurred as a result of a successful appeal. 
 

Comments of Monitoring Officer 
Planning Committee are required to have regard to the Officer advice and recommendations set out in 
the Application Schedule, the relevant planning policy context and all other material planning 
considerations.  If Members are minded not to accept the Officer recommendation, then they must have 
sustainable planning reasons for their decisions. 

 

Staffing Implications: Comments of Head of People and Business Change 
Development Management work is undertaken by an in-house team and therefore there are no staffing 
implications arising from this report.  Officer recommendations have be
[...]
Space (2009) 
TAN 18: Transport (2007) 
TAN 19: Telecommunications (2002) 
TAN 20: The Welsh Language: Unitary Development Plans and Planning Control (2013) 
TAN 21: Waste (2014) 
TAN 23: Economic Development (2014) 
 
Minerals Technical Advice Note (MTAN) Wales 1: Aggregates (30 March 2004) 
Minerals Technical Advice Note (MTAN) Wales 2: Coal (20 January 2009) 
 
Welsh Government Circular 016/2014 on planning conditions 
 

LOCAL POLICY 
Newport Local Development Plan (LDP) 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015) 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG): 

 
Affordable Housing (adopted August 2015) 
Archaeology & Archaeologically Sensitive Areas (adopted August 2015) 
Flat Conversions (adopted August 2015) 
House Extensions and Domestic Outbuildings (adopted August 2015) 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) (adopted August 2015) 
New dwellings (adopted August 2015) 
Parking Standards (adopted August 2015)  
Planning Obligations (adopted August 2015) 
Security Measures for Shop Fronts and Commercial Premises (adopted August 2015) 
Wildlife and Development (adopted August 2015) 
 

 

OTHER 

Page 13



The Colliers International Retail Study (July 2010) is not adopted policy but is a material consideration in 
making planning decisions. 
 
The Economic Development Strategy is a material planning consideration. 
 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2016 are 
relevant to the recommendations made. 
 
Other documents and plans relevant to specific planning applications are detailed at the end of each 
application report in the attached schedule 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   16/0215   Ward: RINGLAND 
 
Type:   FULL (MAJOR) 
 
Expiry Date:  02-MAY-2016 
 
Applicant:  HOUSING SERVICES MANAGER 
 
Site: LAND ADJACENT TO AND WEST OF, HARTRIDGE FARM ROAD, NEWPORT 
 
Proposal: DEVELOPMENT OF A PERMANENT GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE COMPRISING 

35NO. PITCHES EACH WITH STUDIO UNITS AND ANCILLARY WORK AND CHANGE 
OF USE OF ROAD SAFETY CENTRE TO SITE OFFICE AND COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AFFECTING PROW 405/04 LLANWERN 

 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application is for the provision of 35 caravan pitches for permanent occupation by 

gypsy/travellers at the site of the Road Safety Centre on Hartridge Farm Road, Ringland. The site 
area is 4.78Ha. The proposal includes ancillary infrastructure consisting of roads, drainage, 
footways, lighting, visitor parking spaces, 2 No. truck parking spaces, bin storage, CCTV camera 
& landscaping. The Road Safety Centre building will be retained as a site office and community 
facility. 

 
1.2 It is proposed to deliver the pitches on a phased basis with 9 pitches in the first instance for two 

families and the remaining 26 developed to accommodate a third family and growth within the 
first two families. On completion the site will consist of 3 distinct and separate areas to 
accommodate the three families as follows: 

 

Site Total Pitches Pitches in Phase 1 

A 18 5 

B 13 4 

C 4 0 

 
1.3 Sites A and B will be accessed from Hartridge Farm Road via an upgraded access in the same 

position as the existing access to the road safety centre. Site A will be at the southern end of the 
site nearest the railway and will be accessed via a spur road with a gated access. Site B will be 
located to the north of the existing road safety centre building and will have a loop road 
arrangement which will also be gated. Site C will be accessed via a separate access point on 
Hartridge Farm road near to the Ringland Way roundabout on the SDR road.  

 
1.4 Each pitch will measure 25m by 25m and will be fenced in by a mixture of 1.8m close board 

fences and otherwise by a 1.2m high wicket fence. Access to each pitch will be gated with a 
timber agricultural style gate. On pitch there will be an area of paviour blocks which will 
accommodate two car parking spaces (2.4m by 4.8m) and 2no. caravan pitches measuring 4m 

[...]
ay affected by development proposals 
will require retention or the provision of a suitable alternative. provision of 
additional routes, where appropriate, will be sought in new developments, with 
linkages to the existing network. 

H16 – Gypsy & 
Traveller 
Residential 
Accommodation 

Land is allocated for permanent gypsy and traveller residential accommodation 
at Hartridge Farm Road, Ringland (8.64ha). 

H17 – Gypsy & 
Traveller 
Accommodation 
Proposals 

Proposals for gypsy and traveller caravan sites, including on land outside 
defined settlement boundaries, will be permitted provided:  
i) the site is well related to suitable community facilities and services for the 
prospective occupants;  
ii) the site is capable of being served by utilities including sustainable waste 
disposal and recovery and emergency services;  
iii) the site is not within areas at high risk of flooding, given the particular 
vulnerability of caravans;  

Page 18



iv) there is an identified and genuine, local need for accommodation for the 
occupiers.  
 

CF2 – Outdoor 
Playspace 
Requirements 

Where development results in the loss of open space or a requirement for open 
space is demonstrated in conjunction with Policy SP13, provision in 
accordance with the fields in trust standard (or as amended) will be sought. 
The developer will be required to pay a commuted sum to cover future 
maintenance. 

CF12 – 
Protection of 
Existing 
Community 
Facilities 

Proposals that would result in the loss or change of use of buildings currently 
used for community facilities will only be permitted if:  
i) alternative provision can be made, of at least an equal benefit to the local 
population; or  
ii) it can be demonstrated that the existing provision is surplus to the needs of 
the community.  
 

 
 National Policy 
 
3.2  Circular 30/2007; Planning for Gypsy and Traveller Caravan Sites 
 

This circular offers general advice on the identification of gypsy sites and the processing of 
[...]
e number of people expected to live on the site.  Therefore further discussion is 
necessary between the Local Planning Authority and applicant to determine where the play 
space areas will be and whether they will include equipment or not.    

 
6. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.1  NEIGHBOURS: 

All properties within 100m of the application site were consulted (81 properties), 3 no. site notices 
were displayed (outside Ysgol Gymraeg Casnewydd, at the Hartridge Farm Road / Pwll Pen 
Lane junction and on the gates to the Road Safety Centre) and a press notice was published in 
the South Wales Argus. 

 
6.1.1 315 proforma letters were received making the following points: 

 Additional traffic will be generated 

 The proposed access to the site is unacceptable and a different access would avoid harm to 
amenity of residents 

 Noise mitigation for future residents is inadequate 

 Hedgerows should be retained 

 The existing access to the Road Safety Centre should be closed up. 
 
6.1.2 40 other objections were received raising the following issues: 

 Additional traffic will be generated 

 The proposed access to the site is unacceptable and a different access would avoid harm to 
amenity of residents 

 Noise mitigation is inadequate 

 Hedgerows should be retained 

 The existing access to the Road Safety Centre should be closed up. 

 Caravan pitches are too close to the RSPCA kennels and will be subject to noise 

 Hartridge Farm Road is very busy especially at school pick-up and drop-off, increased traffic 
will create an unacceptable accident risk. 

 The caravans will not be able to open their windows because of noise concerns 

 An additional noise survey should be carried out because of noise issues on the site 

 There should not be a communal area for storing waste bins due to concerns over vermin 
infestation. 

 No commercial use should be allowed on the site. 

 Crime will increase. 

 The site will be larger than advised by Welsh Government (35 pitches rathe
[...]
t is acceptable to all parties. 

 
Regarding the PROW, as per the officer’s report1 I would suggest that planning application be 
suspended until this issue has been addressed for the reasons given by the officer. 
 

                                                
1
 Public Rights of Way Officer’s Consultation comment. 

Page 25



I would at this point ,continue to oppose the application for any residential development until the 
issues highlighted by Environmental Health officer has been fully addressed for the sake of 
existing and future residents. 

 

6.3 LLANWERN COMMUNITY COUNCIL: The proposed access to the site is considered 

unsuitable and does not mitigate the impact it will have on existing residents and the Welsh 
language primary school. The Community Council suggests an access point lower down 
Hartridge Farm Road or using the former Social Club Access. 

 
Objections regarding access and egress have been raised by residents and the Community 
Council request Highways and the Applicant consider alternative routes to the proposed site 
using access points lower down Hartridge Farm Road which will have a lesser effect on existing 
dwellings. 

 
7. ASSESSMENT 
7.1  The key issues relevant to the determination of the application are: 

 Impact of traffic generation from the site on Hartridge Farm Lane. 

 Impact of the proposal on existing residents of Hartridge Farm Lane. 

 The impact of noise on the residential amenity of the proposed site. 

 General suitability of the site in terms of facilities and layout. 

 Loss of the Road Safety Centre 
 

7.2 Other minor issues are: 

 Impact on the Public right of Way. 

 Impact on bio-diversity; badgers, bats, slow worms 

 Impact on Archaeology. 

 The scale of the site. 

 Sustainability 
 
7.3 Impact of traffic generation from the site on Hartridge Farm Lane 
 
7.3.1 The proposal is to use the existing access arrangements to the Road Safety Centre, that is 

Hartridge Farm Road and the current site ac
[...]
termination of this application. 
 
03 As of 1st October 2012 any connection to the public sewerage network (foul or surface water 
sewerage) for the first time will require an adoption agreement with Dwr Cymru Welsh Water. For 
further advice contact Dwr Cymru Welsh Water on 01443 331155. 
 
04 The proposed development (including any demolition) has been screened under the 
Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations and it is considered that an Environmental 
Statement is not required. 
 
05 The amended Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 protects bird species whilst nesting in the 
UK. This protection extends to a bird, its nest, eggs, and young until such time as the young have 
fledged. Vegetation clearance should proceed outside the peak bird-breeding season (generally 
considered to be March through August inclusive) or within the breeding season only if a pre-
clearance survey shows no breeding birds to be present, nesting or commencing nesting within 
the vegetation to be affected. 
 
 
 

11.  REASON FOR THE SITE INSPECTION 
 
 To assess the proposed access to the site. 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. Agenda Page - Welsh Cym
	4. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 11 August 2016 
 
Time: 12.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), M Linton, J Mudd, 

K Critchley, C Evans and M Al-Nuaimi  
 

J Davidson (East Area Applications Manager), G Roberts (Principal Planning 
Officer), C Jones (Principal Engineer), J Evans (Senior Solicitor) and M Durkin 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Apologies 
For Absence: Councillors D Fouweather, R White and O Ali 
 

 
 
1. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 

Resolved  
 
(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix. 
 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 



Appendix 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 11 AUGUST, 2016 
 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
16/0215 

 
Land adjacent to and west of 
Hartridge Farm Road 
 
Development of a permanent gypsy 
and traveller site comprising 35No. 
pitches each with studio units and 
ancillary work and change of use of 
road safety centre to site office and 
community centre affecting PROW 
405/04 Llanwern 

 
Ringland 

 
The Committee assessed the proposed 
access to the site. 
 
Councillors Corten and Linton, Ringland 
Ward Members spoke on the application. 
 
 
Officers were recommending that the 
application be granted with conditions.  
 
(Councillor Corten, Ringland Ward Member 
was also in attendance at the site visit) 

 
Granted with conditions 

 
 


